
TO:    Rick McGuire 
FROM: Jennifer Kennelly 
SUBJECT:   December 2016 Financial Statements       

DATE:   January 10, 2017 
 

 
Attached are the financial statements for December 2016.  Period 6 of the fiscal year is complete 
and revenues and expenditures should be just over 50% of budget at this time.   
 
REVENUE HIGHLIGHTS: 

 The second installment of tax payments was due in November and the amount collected is 
in line with previous years.  Tax revenues have been adjusted for the two large tax appeals 
that were settled by the Town prior to December 31st. 

 Local option tax for the second quarter of the fiscal year has not been received at this time.   
 Ambulance Revenues continues to exceed last year’s actuals.  At this point in the fiscal year, 

revenues are 20% higher than last year for the same period.   
 Recreation Revenue remains ahead of pace for the due to the seasonal nature of 

programming in this department. 
 
EXPENDITURE HIGHLIGHTS: 

 Police Department expenses are trending under budget for this period.  Personnel expenses 
continue to be the main source of budget savings for this department. 

 The Highway department is over budget for this time of year because of timing of road 
retreatment. 

 Fire Department expenses are under budget for this period, due to timing of station 
maintenance and firefighting equipment expense.  These maintenance projects and 
equipment purchases are scheduled to be made over the next few months. 

 Principal payments for debt have been paid for the year.  The second interest payment is due 
to be paid in May. 

 
WATER, SEWER AND STORMWATER HIGHLIGHTS: 

  User charges in the utility funds are on track to meet budget expectations for the fiscal year.  
Allocation fees are exceeding budget for the year at this time. 

 Expenses in all the utility funds are trending slightly lower due to timing of capital and rental 
payments.  Maintenance expenses are lower than budget expectations due to no major issues 
so far this year. 

 
SPECIAL REVENUE, INVESTMENTS AND CAPITAL FUNDS: 

  These funds are reported on a quarterly basis.  The majority of use of the special revenue 
and capital investment funds was the purchase of replacement equipment.  There were no 
significant changes to investments and/or interest rates this quarter. 

 
Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information. 



Account Budget FY 17 Actual % of Budget

Property Taxes, Current 5,013,410      4,805,525    96%

Penalty, Interest & Other Tax 150,000          147,869       99%

Sales, Rooms & Meals Tax, Collected 2,810,000      777,234       28%

Clerk Revenue 160,050         85,023         53%

Planning/Zoning Revenue 110,000         73,351         67%

Public Safety Revenue 59,250           28,734         48%

Ambulance Revenue 310,100         125,716       41%

Recreation Revenue 236,300         209,980       89%

Transfers in from Host Town 463,780         -               0%

From Reserves 559,500         -               0%

Interest & Misc. Revenue  46,000           14,786         32%

Highway Revenue  306,880         116,301       38%

Total Revenues  10,225,270    6,384,519    62%

 

Police 2,118,540      817,772       39%

Fire & Rescue 1,776,910      732,322       41%

Emergency Preparedness 4,000             448              11%

Highway Expenditures 1,664,200      925,991       56%

Selectboard 21,270           11,438         54%

Town Manager Office 219,660         83,988         38%

Finance Dept 124,290         75,072         60%

Listers/Assessor 78,205           26,878         34%

Technology 21,500           5,497           26%

Legal Services 35,000           8,193           23%

Planning & Zoning, Conservation 428,500         190,811       45%

Town Clerk & Elections 267,170         128,416       48%

Regional, Social Services, Health 224,630         127,307       57%

Transportation 224,170         141,038       63%

Recreation & Parks 547,645         262,040       48%

Brick Church 22,620           3,149           14%

Cemetery Support 25,000           25,000         100%

Library 645,380         285,949       44%

Transfer to Capital Budget 630,820         -               0%

Debt Service 1,095,460      910,938       83%

Environmental Reserve Fund 40,000           40,000         100%

Tax Stabilization Contracts 10,300           -               0%

Total Expenditures 10,225,270    4,802,248    47%

 

NET REVENUE - EXPENDITURES -                1,582,271    

TOWN OF WILLISTON General Ledger

Current Year Budget Status Report

GENERAL FUND  FY 2017

December 2016



Account Budget Actual % of Budget

User Charges 1,001,800      431,307           43%

Other Revenue 84,980           43,096             51%

Interest Earned 1,240             917                  74%

 

Total Water Revenue 1,088,020      475,320           44%

 

  

Wages & Benefits 227,210         99,115             44%

Outside Services 16,550           -                  0%

Buildings & Office 12,600           7,020               56%

Line & Service Maintenance 64,000           26,969             42%

Vehicle Maintenance 5,170             1,322               26%

Water Purchase & Other 673,920         252,198           37%

Bond Principal & Interest 44,300           42,314             96%

Public Works Bldg Rent 31,520           -                  0%

Capital Savings -                 -                  0%

Capital, Meters & Vehicle Savings 12,750           -                  0%

 

Total Expenditures 1,088,020      428,938           39%

Net Revenues - Expenditures -                 46,382              

TOWN OF WILLISTON General Ledger

Current Year Budget Status Report

Water Fund  FY2017

December 2016



 

Account Budget Actual % of Budget

User Charges 1,308,480     534,951       41%

Other Revenue 75,780          30,226         40%

Allocation Fees 71,380          62,076         87%

From Reserves 300,000        -               

Interest Earned 4,790            4,338           91%

 

Total Sewer Revenue 1,760,430     631,591       36%

 

 

Wages & Benefits 227,210        100,140       44%

Outside Services 24,730          2,625           11%

Buildings & Office 12,600          6,131           49%

Vehicle & Fuel Maintenance 5,170            1,239           24%

Line & Pump Maintenance 93,370          30,962         33%

Treatment & Other 660,860        305,883        46%

Additional Capacity Purchase 100,000        100,000       100%

Treatment Plant Upgrade, debt 279,490        249,112       89%

Public Works Bldg Rent 31,520          -               0%

Pump Station Debt 82,730          -               0%

Pump Station Upgrades 175,000        -               0%

Capital Savings Fund 55,000          -               0%

Capital Expenses 12,750          -               0%

 

Total Expenditures 1,760,430     796,092       45%

  

  

Net Revenues - Expenditures -                (164,501)       

TOWN OF WILLISTON General Ledger

Current Year Budget Status Report

Sewer Fund  FY 2017

December 2016



Account Budget Actual % of Budget

User Charges 743,380         353,468           48%

Interest Earned 6,500             2,541               39%

 

Total Stormwater Revenue 749,880         356,009           47%

 

  

Wages & Benefits, Administration 178,130         77,926             44%

Wages & Benefits, Maintenance 99,550           33,406             34%

Outside Services 39,200           15,189             39%

Buildings & Office 19,300           2,472               13%

Maintenance Operations 62,760           21,822             35%

Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance 10,860           58                    1%

Public Works Bldg Rent 31,520           -                  0%

Capital Savings 158,880         3,778               2%

Capital:  Flow Restoration 98,680           -                  0%

Capital:  Watershed Improvements 51,000           -                  0%

 

Total Expenditures 749,880         154,651           21%

Net Revenues - Expenditures 201,358           

TOWN OF WILLISTON General Ledger

Current Year Budget Status Report

Stormwater Fund  FY2017

December 2016



 

Use Account Balance Balance

6/30/2016 12/31/2016

Roads

Restricted Traffic Impact Fees 550,602.51           593,364.29      

Restricted Production Park Fees 7,774.43               7,777.57          

Restricted South Sunset Road Fees 4,360.61               -                   

Committed Bridge Funds 24,350.14             12,390.48        

      Total 587,087.69           613,532.34      

Recreation

Restricted Bike Path 40,700.79             40,760.64        

Restricted Sidewalk Bond 134,118.36           233,615.51      

Restricted Recreation Impact Fees 274,887.88           247,516.87      

      Total 449,707.03           521,893.02      

 Water/Sewer/Stormwater

Restricted Sewer Construction 335,615.17           336,118.97      

Restricted Sewer Capacity 140,580.55           140,686.59      

Restricted Sewer Meadowridge 21,062.56             40,880.51        

Restricted Water Capital 288,343.84           288,776.68      

Restricted Water Land Bond 12,077.34             12,077.48        

Restricted Sewer Capital 41,689.72             22,079.73        

Restricted Stormwater Utility 474,776.75           545,034.75      

1,314,145.93         1,385,654.71   

Host Town

Assigned Host Town Unfinished Projects 128,140.49           96,425.35        

Assigned Host Town Revenue Fund 583,971.14           254,813.47      

      Total 712,111.63           351,238.82      

 

Miscellaneous

Restricted Tafts Corners Tree Fund 11,073.79             11,087.64        

Restricted Agricultural Mitigation 1,870.37               1,872.83          

Restricted Engineering Fees 33,657.89             27,206.33        

Restricted Community Development Fund -                        -                   

Assigned Conservation Fund 269,421.11           309,856.71      

Assigned Equipment Savings Fund 588,624.29           732,557.67      

Restricted Document Restoration 86,596.73             92,475.47        

Restricted Escrow 53,105.71             89,366.94        

Restricted Brennan Barn Project 420.55                  420.58             

Restricted Reappraisal Fund 281,673.43           195,567.46      

      Total 1,326,443.87         1,460,411.63   

Cemetery

Nonspendable Cemetery Endowment 150,214.65           150,348.30      

Restricted Cemetery Operating Account 27,641.83             7,919.52          

       Total 177,856.48           158,267.82      

Grand Total 4,567,352.63         4,490,998.34   

Town of Williston

Summary of Special Revenue & Capital Investment Accounts

As of 12/31/2016



 Town of Williston

Summary of Investment Accounts

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

Bank Name of Fund Type Balance rate of return

People's United Agricultural Mitigation MM 1,872.83               0.25%

People's United Ambulance Revenue Acct MM 482,697.97           0.15%

People's United Bike Path MM 40,760.64             0.25%

People's United Brennan Barn Project MM 420.58                  0.09%

People's United Bridges MM 12,390.48             0.25%

People's United Conservation MM 309,856.71           0.30%

People's United Document Restoration MM 92,475.47             0.25%

People's United Equip.Savings Fund MM 732,557.67           0.30%

People's United Engineering Fees MM 27,206.33             0.30%

People's United Health Reimbursement CK 38,925.42             0.00%

People's United Host Town Revenue MM 254,813.47           0.30%

People's United Host Town Unfinished Projects MM 96,425.35             0.25%

People's United Meadowridge Project MM 40,880.51             0.10%

People's United Recreation Impact Fees MM 247,516.87           0.30%

People's United Sidewalk  Project MM 233,615.51           0.30%

People's United Sewer Operating MM 2,254,218.70        0.35%

People's United Sewer Capital MM 22,079.73             0.30%

People's United Sewer Construction MM 336,118.97           0.30%

People's United Stormwater Utility MM 545,034.75           0.15%

People's United Taft Corners Tree Fund MM 11,087.64             0.25%

People's United Town Savings MM 2,401,401.23        0.40%

People's United Water MM 607,360.65           0.30%

People's United Water Capital MM 288,776.68           0.30%

      subtotal 9,078,494.16        

  
TD Bank Production Park Road Fees MM 7,777.04               0.08%

TD Bank Clerk's Account CK 45.07                    0.00%

TD Bank  Escrow MM 89,366.94             0.15%

TD Bank Police Investigation Fund CK 2,593.56               0.00%

TD Bank Reappraisal MM 195,567.46           0.15%

TD Bank Sewer Capacity MM 140,686.59           0.15%

      subtotal 436,036.66           

 

Merchants Bk Cemetery Operating Account MM 7,920.47               0.05%

Merchants Bk Town Tax Receipt Account MM 1,633,536.95        0.15%

Merchants Bk Traffic  Impact Fees MM 593,366.77           0.15%

Merchants Bk Cemetery Page & Endowment MM 150,328.27           0.15%

2,385,152.46        

US Bank Water Land Bond Proceeds 12,077.42             

12,077.42             

  TOTAL all invested accounts 11,911,760.70      

December 31, 2016


